In furtherance to our intimation(s) dated January 06, 2026, and January 08, 2026, we hereby inform you 
that the Board of Directors, in their meeting held today i.e. Tuesday, January 13, 2026, has, inter-alia, 
considered and approved the following matters: 

1. Issuance of maximum up to 57,00,000 (Fifty-Seven Lakh Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rs. Ten Only) each, on a preferential basis ("Preferential Issue") to persons belonging to Promoter, 
Promoter Group and Non-Promoter Category subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company 
and such other regulatory /statutory approvals, as may be required in accordance with Chapter V of the

[...]

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018 ("SEBI ICDR Regulations"), as amended, and other applicable laws, at an issue price of Rs. 76/- per 
Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 66/- per Equity Share) calculated in terms of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations aggregating up to Rs. 43,32,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Three Crore and Thirty-Two Lakh Only).  

2. Convening of an Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the Members of the Company through Video 

Conferencing (VC)/Other Audio-Visual Means (OAVM) on Wednesday, February 11, 2026, along with 
notice convening the meeting, to be issued and dispatched to the members in due course, for seeking

[...]

Type of Issuance Preferential Issue of Equity Shares in accordance with 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other 
applicable laws. 

3. Total number of securities proposed to 
be issued or total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 
(approximately)  

Up to a maximum of 57,00,000 (Fifty-Seven Lakh 
Only) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each and 
at an issue price of Rs. 76/- per Equity Share 
(including premium of Rs. 66/- per Equity Share) 
aggregating up to Rs. 43,32,00,000 (Rupees Forty-
Three Crore Thirty-Two Lakh Only) which includes 
37,62,00,000 (Thirty-Seven Crore and Sixty Two Lakh 
Only) as premium. 

4. In case of preferential issue, the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details to 
the Stock Exchange(s):  

i. Name of Investor(s) Enclosed as Annexure-2 

ii. Post allotment of securities: - 

outcome of the subscription, issue